
Rural Housing Preservation Case Studies

Enterprise Pacific Northwest Rural Rental Housing Preservation Academy
April 28, 2021

Rob Prasch, Network for Oregon Affordable Housing 



 Certified nonprofit community development financial institution (CDFI)

 Formed in 1990 by Oregon banks to finance multi-family affordable 
housing 

 $280 million in loan capital administered across several loan programs

 Loan types offered include permanent, short-term acquisition, 
predevelopment, and tax-exempt bonds

 Affordable housing advocacy and policy including Preservation of 
affordable rental housing and manufactured housing



 Formed in 2007 to develop strategies to preserve affordable housing

 Partners include OHCS, the City of Portland, HUD, Rural Development and 
stakeholders from the public, nonprofit, and private sectors

 Philanthropy played a critical role, particularly Meyer Memorial Trust

 The OHPP Steering Committee established program goals and adopted 
strategies to respond to the threat of losing thousands of affordable homes

 Pursue a legislative agenda and advocate for dedicated preservation funding

Oregon Housing Preservation Project



Two  Case Studies

Nyssa Court Apartments, Nyssa Oregon, 7-unit HUD Section 8
Kristy Rodriquez, Exec Director, Housing Authority of Malheur and Harney County
Clayton Crowhurst, Housing Developer, Northwest Housing Alternatives

Two Rivers Apartments, Winston and St Helens Oregon, 58 total units, Rural Development
Shelly Cullin, Director of Development, Chrisman Development Inc. 



Robust policy framework includes legislation and significant public resources

Broad stakeholder base of non-profits, for-profits, housing agencies and legislators

Since 2007:

 OHCS has invested $260 million in soft resources to preserve 15,000 units

 Tax credit equity invested exceeds $700 million

 Estimated value of long-term subsidy contract extensions exceed $1.6 billion

Oregon Prioritizes Preservation 



 Preservation projects compete in 3-6 OHCS funding rounds annually 

 OHCS maintains a 25% set aside for preservation projects in the 9% LIHTC NOFA

 Offers gap financing for 4% bond transactions through annual NOFA 

 $ Millions in gap resources: General Housing Account Program (Doc Recording Fee), 

Trust Fund, Wx funds, HOME (non-PJ), Permanent Supportive Housing funds

 Oregon Affordable Housing Tax Credit (OAHTC)

Oregon Prioritizes Preservation 



85 Rural Development properties preserved (2,397 units with RA)

67 rural properties with HUD Project-based Section 8 preserved

98 Oregon cities and towns have a project that has been preserved since 2007

59% of the preserved properties are in communities with populations under 35,000

34% of the preserved properties are in communities with populations under 10,000

Oregon Preserves Rural Preservation 





A state income tax credit that produces lower rents for affordable housing projects

Banks reduce interest rates on loans for affordable housing by 4% and claim a state 
income tax credit equal to the lost interest income caused by the lower rate

Property owners agree to pass 100% of interest savings to low-income tenants in the 
form of reduced rents (Pass-Through requirement)

Preservation projects are exempt from the Pass-Through requirement which allows 
for larger loans reducing the need for other public gap resources!

The Oregon Affordable Housing Tax Credit – A Unique Resource





Nyssa Court Apartments, Nyssa Oregon

7-unit, family project with 
HUD Project-Based Section 8
2-Step transaction - HAMHC 
purchased in 2019 with  
NOAH Predevloan
Perm resources awarded in 
OHCS 2020 NOFA – GHAP and 
OAHTC 
Collaboration with Northwest 
Housing Alternatives provides 
efficiencies and capacity 
building

Nyssa







OAHTC for Preservation



Two Rivers Apartments

Winston, Oregon St Helens, Oregon



Two Rivers Apartments, Winston and St Helens, OR

Winston

St HelensTwo-project, Rural Development 
bond transaction by Chrisman 
Development Inc. 

58 total units, 39 units with RA
OHCS funding awarded in 2017

Preservation Gap NOFA
Housing Preservation Funds, 
OAHTC, 4% LIHTC , Conduit 
Bond

Construction completion, perm 
loan conversion 2020

New RD 515 loan provided







Thank you!

Contacts: 

Rob Prasch, robp@noah-housing.org, 503 501-5688, 503 896-0969 cell

Shelly Cullin, shelly@chrismandm.com, 503-559-4771

Kristy Rodriguez, kristyrodriguez@cableone.net, 541-889-9661 ext. 111

Clayton Crowhurst, crowhurst@nwhousing.org, (503) 654-1007 x 106

mailto:robp@noah-housing.org
mailto:shelly@chrismandm.com
mailto:kristyrodriguez@cableone.net
mailto:crowhurst@nwhousing.org




Case Study
Sunnyside Manor Apartments II

Sunnyside, Washington

Project Sponsor: 

Spokane Housing Ventures

Dave Roberts, Senior Developer

Project Developer: 

Isabel Garcia, Housing Developer

Office of Rural and Farmworker Housing



Sunnyside Manor 
II Apartments
• Placed in Service 3-24-1988

• Located in Sunnyside, 
Yakima County, WA 
near medical care clinics, 
Sunnyside Hospital, 
Sunnyside Senior Citizen 
Community Center, Parks, 
downtown, farmers 
market, grocery stores, etc.

• 12 Units

• Ten 1BR, 1BA

• Two 2BR, 1BA

• One ADA unit

• Four multi-family low-rise, 
single story buildings



Sunnyside Manor II 
Apartments
• Entered prepayment in 2017
• PSA with Seller in 2018
• 5th Addendum Expires 6/30/21
• 4 units with Rental Assistance (R/A)
• Serves Elderly (62 and over) and people with 

disabilities (need not be 62 or over) at 50% or 
less of AMI

• Rehab will bring property into compliance with 
USDA RD

• As a result of transfer, tenant rents will not 
increase

• Tenants will not be at risk of losing safe, 
affordable housing



Funding Sources in 
Acquisition/Rehab

Federal Home Loan Bank of Des 
Moines
Affordable Housing Program 
Grant

$480,000

USDA RD Debt Balance 
Assumption

$127,202

Washington State Housing Trust 
Fund Affordability Preservation 
Program (APP Loan)

$1,080,860

Enterprise Community Partners $30,000

Current Total Development Cost $1,718,062



Key Technical Issues



Questions?

Contact 
Information

• Dave Roberts
• daver@spokanehousingventures.org
• 509-800-8538

• Isabel Garcia
• Isabelg@orfh.org
• 509-248-7014 X 104

mailto:daver@spokanehousingventures.org
mailto:Isabelg@orfh.org


Case Study
Harbor View Apartments

Friday Harbor, WA
Project Sponsor: Opportunity Council

Project Developer: Office of Rural and Farmworker Housing



Harbor View 
Apartments
• Placed in Service 1-2-1985
• Located on an Island (Friday 

Harbor, WA)

• 20 Units, including 1 
manager unit

• 2 two-story buildings
• Twelve 1BR, 1BA

• Eight 2BR, 1BA
• One ADA Unit



Harbor View 
Apartments

• Initially 6 units with Rental 
Assistance (R/A)

• Serves individuals and small 
families under 50% of Area 
Median Income (AMI)

• Entered prepayment in 2017

• As a result of transfer, tenant 
rents will not increase



Greg Winter, 
Executive Director, 

Opportunity Council

Bellingham, WA



Funding Sources in 
Acquisition/Rehab

• USDA Debt Deferral
• USDA Subsidized loan
• Washington State Housing Trust Fund 

Subsidized loan
• San Juan County Grant
• ORFH Preservation Revolving Loan Fund
• Federal Home Loan Bank of Des Moines 

Affordable Housing Program Grant
• Washington State Department of 

Commerce Weatherization Grant
• Current TDC of $3.1 million



Key Technical Issues

• Scope of Work vs CNA
• Soft Debt Ineligibility

• Challenges of remote location
• Initial bid over budget
• Competitive bid waiver

• Mold and rot uncovered during construction



Questions?


	NOAH - Enterprise Preservation Academey 4-28-21
	�
	�
	�
	�
	�
	�
	�
	Slide Number 8
	�
	Slide Number 10
	�Nyssa Court Apartments, Nyssa Oregon� 
	�� 
	Slide Number 13
	OAHTC for Preservation
	Two Rivers Apartments
	Two Rivers Apartments, Winston and St Helens, OR
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	�Thank you!
	Slide Number 20

	Sunnyside Manor II
	Case Study
	Sunnyside Manor II Apartments
	Sunnyside Manor II Apartments
	Funding Sources in Acquisition/Rehab
	Key Technical Issues
	��Questions?��Contact Information�

	Harbor View (002)
	Case Study
	Harbor View Apartments
	Harbor View Apartments
	Greg Winter, �Executive Director, �Opportunity Council
	Funding Sources in Acquisition/Rehab
	Key Technical Issues
	Slide Number 7


